
Michelle Morris, 
Managing Director / Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 

 
T: 01495 357788 Ext./Est: 7788 

 
E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 
 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

 
 

 

MAE HWN YN GYFARFOD Y MAE GAN Y CYHOEDD HAWL EI FYNYCHU  
 

 
Dydd Llun, 15 Tachwedd 2021 
 
Annwyl Syr/Madam  
 
CYDBWYLLGOR CRAFFU (MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB) 
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod o’r Cydbwyllgor Craffu (Monitro’r Gyllideb) yn Siambr y 
Cyngor, Canolfan Ddinesig on Dydd Llun, 22ain Tachwedd, 2021 am 10.00 
am. 
 
Yn gywir 
 

 
Michelle Morris  
Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 
 
AGENDA  
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio’r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
ond mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o hysbysiad 
ymlaen llaw os dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd os gwneir cais. 
 

 

2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 

 

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 

 

3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 

 
 

4.   CYD-BWYLLGOR CRAFFU (MONITRO CYLLIDEB) 
 

5 - 16 

 Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Cydbwyllgor Craffu 
(Monitro’r Gyllideb) a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Medi 2021. 
 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynir y cofnodion er pwyntiau cywirdeb 
yn unig). 
 

 

5.   DALEN WEITHREDU – 27 MEDI 2021 
 

17 - 30 

 Derbyn y Ddalen Weithredu. 
 

 

6.   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB REFENIW -2021/2022, 
RHAGOLWG ALL-DRO HYD 31 MAWRTH 2022 (FEL 
AR 30 MEDI 2021) 
 

31 - 58 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 

 

7.   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB GYFALAF, RHAGOLWG AR 
GYFER BLWYDDYN ARIANNOL 2021/2022 (FEL AR 
30 MEDI 2021) 
 

59 - 80 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 

 

8.   DEFNYDDIO CRONFEYDD WRTH GEFN 
CYFFREDINOL A CHRONFEYDD WRTH GEFN 
WEDI’U CLUSTNODI 2021/2022 
 

81 - 94 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 

 

9.   RHAGLEN PONTIO’R BWLCH 2021/2022 – 
DIWEDDARIAD CYNNYDD MIS GORFFENNAF I FIS 
MEDI 2021 
 

95 - 114 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau.  
 

 

 
At: Cynghorwyr S. Healy (Cadeirydd) 

M. Cook (Is-gadeirydd) 
P. Baldwin 
D. Bevan 
G. Collier 
M. Cross 
G. A. Davies 
G. L. Davies 
M. Day 

Page 2



P. Edwards 
L. Elias 
K. Hayden 
J. Hill 
W. Hodgins 
J. Holt 
H. McCarthy 
C. Meredith 
J. Millard 
M. Moore 
J. C. Morgan 
J. P. Morgan 
L. Parsons 
G. Paulsen 
K. Rowson 
T. Sharrem 
T. Smith 
B. Summers 
S. Thomas 
H. Trollope 
D. Wilkshire 
B. Willis 
L. Winnett 
T. Baxter 
Pritchard 

 Pob Aelod arall (er gwybodaeth) 
Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 
Prif Swyddogion 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE JOINT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET MONITORING) 
  
SUBJECT: JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

(BUDGET MONITORING) – 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR S. HEALY (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors M. Cook 
D. Bevan 

  P. Baldwin 
  G.A. Davies 
  G.L. Davies 
  L. Elias 

P. Edwards 
J. Hill 
L. Parsons 
G. Paulsen 
J. Millard 
M. Moore 
H. McCarthy 
K. Rowson 
T. Smith 
B. Summers 
H. Trollope 
B. Willis 
L. Winnett 

 
WITH:  Managing Director 

Chief Officer Resources 
   Corporate Director Education 
   Corporate Director Social Services 

Head of Community Services  
Chief Officer Commercial & Customer 

   Service Manager Neighbourhood Services 
   Scrutiny & Democratic Officer/Advisor 
 
 
   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were reported for Councillors S. 
Thomas, K. Hayden, C. Meredith, D. Wilkshire and Mr. T. 
Baxter. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND  
DISPENSATIONS 
 
The following declarations of interest were reported:- 
 
Item No. 6 - Revenue Budget Monitoring - 2021/2022, 
Forecast Outturn to 31 March 2022 (As at 30th June 
2021) 
 
Councillors B. Summers and M. Cook (Silent Valley Waste  
Services) 
 

 

No. 4. JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET 
MONITORING) 
 
The minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 26th July, 2021 was submitted. 
 
It was reported that Councillor W. Hodgins’ attendance had 
been omitted from the minutes. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
Minutes be accepted as a true record of proceedings. 
 

 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 26TH JULY, 2021 
 
The action sheet arising from the Joint Scrutiny (Budget 
Monitoring) Committee held on 26th July, 2021 was 
submitted whereupon:- 
 
Festival Park 

 

Page 6



 
A Member asked whether the Council’s SLA with the new 
company could potentially impact on the Council’s budget 
in terms of future increase in the management fee. 
 
In response the Corporate Director Regeneration & 
Community Services explained that the lease arrangement 
with the new owners was the same as the previous 
arrangement.  The management fee was built into the 
current long term lease, which protected both parties, and 
could not be negotiated.  He said discussions with the new 
company had been positive and hopefully the site would 
be improved in the future. 
 
Update on the Truck Shop, Tredegar 
 
The Corporate Director confirmed that a submission had 
been made to CADW to undertake works, and a positive 
outcome was anticipated.  The Corporate Director 
undertook to provide a briefing note to Members. 
 
A brief discussion ensued when a Member requested that 
Officer responses to issues raised by Members at 
Committee be reported back to the Committee. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, the 
Action Sheet be noted. 
 

No. 6 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/2021 
FORECAST OUTTURN TO 31ST MARCH, 2022 (AS AT 
30TH JUNE, 2021) 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources presented the report which 
provided the forecast financial position across all 
portfolios for the current fina
[...]
eed.  The latest 
offer currently being considered by the Unions was 1.75%. 
 
The Member then referred to section 5.1.29 of the report, 
namely legal fees within Children’s Services and the 
Corporate Director of Social Services reported that a 
collaborative approach with a neighbouring LA was 
currently being discussed. 
 
Another Member agreed with previous comments 
regarding the lack of information, particularly information 
on the Council’s reserves, and asked that the report on the 
forecast general and earmarked reserves scheduled to be 

Page 11



submitted to the Joint Scrutiny Committee in November 
include information from Quarter 4 of last year. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources confirmed that the normal 
General Reserves report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee and include information from 
Quarter 2 onwards.   
 
Another Member referred to Appendix 1c and asked 
whether the £205k paid to Awen Trust meant a reduction 
in the money paid to Aneurin Leisure Trust. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources confirmed that responsibility 
for managing the Metropol had transferred to Awen 
Leisure.  As a result, there had been a virement of budget 
between the Trusts. 
 
A Member requested a breakdown on the income 
generated from recyclate materials, and the Service 
Manager Neighbourhood Services undertook to provide 
this information. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report 
be accepted and Members noted the virements detailed 
in paragraphs 5.1.4 to and 5.1.7. 
 

No. 7 BRIDGING THE GAP (BTG) PROGRAMME 2021/2022 – 
PROGRESS UPDATE APRIL TO JUNE 2021 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources presented the report which 
provided an update on the progress of the Strategic 
Business Reviews during the period April to June 2021, 
and the latest assessment of the financial achievement 
for the current financial year. 
 
The table at section 2.1 detailed the current identified 
bu
[...]
nity Services confirmed that the 
Silent Valley performance report would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the Council’s 
disposal of assets which meant that the services were 

Page 13



operating from rented properties.  He felt that the Council 
would be too reliant on rented properties moving forward 
and the risks associated with rising costs etc.  He 
requested information on the costs associated with Anvil 
Court and the percentage of properties leased by the 
Council. 
 
The Corporate Director Regeneration & Community 
Services reported that the lease on Anvil Court was up 
until 2025 and options for negotiations would be 
considered over the next few years.  He understood the 
Member’s comments but assured that Officers worked to 
minimise the amount of money spent on properties to 
ensure more money could be spent on services.  He 
undertook to provide a separate report on this issue. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report 
be accepted; and Members provided appropriate 
challenge to the Bridging the Gap programme. 
 

No. 8 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING FORECAST FOR 
2021/2022 FINANCIAL YEAR AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2021 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources presented the report which 
provided an overview of each Portfolio’s actual and 
forecast capital expenditure against funding approvals for 
the 2021/2022 financial year, as at 30th June 2021.  The 
Overall financial position indicated an adverse variance of 
just over £287,017k against a total in-year capital budget 
of £15.3m.   
 
The report identified significant overspends on two projects 
which have been reported previously, namely the HWRC 
(£42,725) related to an increase in costs due to the Covid 
pandemic and future proofing of the site; and Lime Avenue 
business park (£234,710k) due to the loss and expenses 
claim for items in relation to un
[...]
ub (GO) 

Page 15



 
 327090 Fly Tipping CCTV 
 
In response to a question raised, the Service Manager 
Neighbourhood Services confirmed that £14k grant 
funding was secured through Keep Wales Tidy for the 
purchase of equipment to be used as part of the new Joint 
Enforcement Service, and Members would see a more 
proactive approach to fly tipping moving forward. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report 
be accepted, and; 
 

 Provided appropriate challenge to the financial 
outcomes in the report. 

 Continued to support appropriate financial control 
procedures agreed by Council. 

 Noted the budgetary control and monitoring 
procedures in place within the Capital Team, to 
safeguard Authority funding. 

 

 

Page 16



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Joint Scrutiny Committee – Budget Monitoring – Monday 27th September 2021 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

5 Action Sheet – 26th July 2021 
 
Update on the Truck Shop to be provided. 

 
 
Richard Crook / 
Steve Smith 

 
Update provided to the Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee on 3rd November.  Copy attached for 
members’ information.  

6 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
 
Breakdown of funds received for recycling. 
 

 
 
Matthew Stent 

 
Information provided to the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee on 15th 
November.  Copy attached for Members’ 
information. 

7 Bridging the Gap Programme 
 
Information to be provided on the percentage of 
properties the Council lease to those it owns. 
 

 
 
Richard Crook 

 
 
Update to be provided 

8 Capital Budget Monitoring Forecast 
 
328340 - Detail to be provided in relation to the 
Metro Plus funding and the Abertillery Spur and 
acquisition of land. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Richard Crook 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Information provided to the Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee on 3rd November. Update 
below for Members information 
The Metro Plus funding makes up a small 
proportion of the funds required to
[...]
327104/3024/0003,242.88  7 SCI0389923 DSRS10043041RECP05417 00514403 SHARED RESOURCE SERVICEC9200L DNA Essentials 48-port 3 Year Term license Network Equipment 2021-22

12/10/21 327104/3024/0002,250.00  7 SCI0389923 DSRS10043041RECP05417 00514403 SHARED RESOURCE SERVICECisco Aironet 1850 Network Equipment 2021-22

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 

Committee:  Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 22 November 2021 

Report Subject: 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring -2021/2022, Forecast 
Outturn to 31 March 2022 (as at 30th September  2021) 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Daniels – Corporate Services 

Report Submitted by: Rhian Hayden – Chief Officer Resources 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 04/11/2021    22/11/21 15.12.21   

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide members with the forecast financial 
outturn position across all portfolios for the financial year 2021/2022 (as forecast 
at 30th September 2021).   
 

2. Scope and Background 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This report provides details on the following: 
 

 Forecast financial position to the end of March 2022 across all portfolios 

 Budget Virements actioned during the period July to September 2021 

 Forecast outturn for Fees & Charges 
 

2.2 This report will inform the quarterly financial reporting framework to Members. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

Option 1 (Recommended Option) 
 
Members to consider and provide appropriate challenge to the financial 
outcomes in the report and to note the virements detailed in paragraphs 5.1.4 to 
5.1.6. 

 
Option 2 
Members do not acc
[...]
is is mainly due to an increase in residual waste 
tonnages.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C Rogers / 
M Stent 

P
age 57



Action Plan 
 

Environment 
2020/21 Forecast Adverse Variances (as at 30th September 2021) 

 
      Appendix 3 

 

Service Area 
 

2021/2022 
Variance at 
Sept 2021 
Forecast  

£ 

2021/2022 
Variance 

at June 2021 
Forecast 

£ 

2020/2021 
Variance 
at outturn 

£ 

Action Required & Timescale Financial 
Impact 

 
 

£ 

Responsible 
Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(23,630) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(136,432) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(216,372) 

 
 
 
Actions  
This has been partly offset by Welsh Government 

Hardship Funding.  Also the disposal of  leachate 

at Silent Valley  forecast costs are over the budget. 

However, this is based on last year’s outturn only, 

there is the possibility that  the forecast could 

change later in the year. 

Recycling Disposal  
 
Reason for Adverse variance 
There is currently a high demand for steel, plastics 
and aluminium and therefore the forecast income 
has increased for these recyclates, reducing the 
adverse variance. 
 

 

P
age 58



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 

Committee:                      Joint (Budget) Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 22nd  November 2021 

Report Subject: 
 

Capital Budget Monitoring, Forecast For 2021/2022 
Financial Year (As At 30 September 2021) 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Daniels - Leader 

Report Submitted by: Rhian Hayden – Chief Officer Resources 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 11/11/2021 12.11.21   22/11/2021 15.12.21   

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 To provide members with an overview of each Portfolio’s actual and forecast capital 
expenditure against funding approvals for the 2021/2022 financial year, as at 30th   

September 2021. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

This report provides details on the following: 
 

 Forecast financial position to 31st March 2021 across all portfolios 

 Details of any significant adverse and/or favourable variances 
 
This report forms part of the quarterly financial reporting framework to Members. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

 
Option 1 (Recommended Option) 
 
Members of the Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee accept the report and  

 Provide appropriate challenge to the financial outcomes in the report. 

 Continue to support appropriate financial control procedures agreed by 
Council. 

 To note the budgetary control and monitoring procedures in place within the 
Capital Team, to safeguard Authority funding. 
 

Option 2 
Do not accept the report. 
 

4. 
 
 
4.1 

 

Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 
This report supports the Forward Looking Corporate Plan 2020/22 as it ensures 
effective forward financial planning arrangements are in place to support the 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

Council’s financial resilience. This is a key element to achieving “An ambitious and 
innovative council delivering the quality services we know matter to our communities” 
 

5. 
 

Implications Against Each Option  

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
 
The overall financial position as forecast at 30th September 2021 indicates an 
adverse variance of £283,128 against a total in year capital budget of £17.12m.  
 
The overall position across all Portfolios is shown below: - 
 

Total 

Approvals 

Q2 

(Sept 

2021) 

Future 

funding 

In year 

funding 

Actual 

Expenditure 

to 30/09/2021 

(Month 9) 

Forecast 

Expenditure 

2021/2022 

Forecast 

Variance 

underspent 

/ 

(overspent) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

60,978 43,863 17,115 4,119 17,398 (283) 

 

 
 
This report has identified significant overspends on the following projects:  
 
• Household Waste recycling Centre - £42,752 

The overspend relates to increased costs due to the Covid-19 pandemic & 
future proofing of the site.  

 
• Lime Avenue Business Park - £234,710 

The latest anticipated final account advises of a loss & expenses claim for 
items in relation to unforeseen issues caused by Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
Discussions with funding bodies are ongoing to determine whether additional funding 
is available fund, therefore, at this stage it is not proposed that funding for these 
schemes be built in from the Capital contingency. 

5.2 
 

Risk including Mitigating Actions 
 

5.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2.2 
 

Expenditure against external funding approvals needs to be maximised in order to 
avoid loss of funding. If significant delays in capital expenditure are anticipated or 
contract costs rise due to the impact of Covid-19 and inflation pressures, liaison with 
funding bodies will be required at the earliest opportunity in order to secure approval 
for funding re-profile. 
 
If funding re-profile cannot be agreed and capital schemes are not kept within 
budget, then capital reserves may be committed beyond affordable levels, with the 

Page 60



  
 

  

 
 
 
5.2.3 
 
 
 
 
5.2.4 
 
 
 
 
5.2.5 
 
 
 
 
5.2.6 
 
 
5.2.7 

consequence that projects that have not yet commenced may be deferred or not 
undertaken, so impacting upon future Capital Programmes. 
 
If capital schemes do not achieve the required level of expenditure within the correct 
financial year and further peaks of the Covid-19 pandemic results in projects facing 
significant delay, funding may be lost to the Authority and be detrimental to the 
Authority’s chances of securing future funding. 
 
The aforementioned ris
[...]
een Recovery -10,010 
327071 Education Centre -200,000 
327073 Kerbside Recycling Lorry -165,566 
327074 New Vale HWRC Refurbishment Works -256,526 

Infrastructure

328312 Local Transport Fund 2020/21 -16,785 
328404 Flood Damage - Emergency Repairs -12,593 
328405 Aberbeeg Road Repairs -110,498 

All Portfolios

321112 Disabled Access - Special Programme 5,960 Transfer from cost code - 327102 to fund essential disabled access works within corporate buidlings

It should noted that the funding changes detailed above will not balance to total funding changes between Q1 to Q2

Virement from Covid Recovery approval to fill the funding gap on the Parc Bryn Bach - Co Working Space 
project, as agreed with Welsh Government.

Reversal of system glitch where funding amounts were duplicated, resulting in the total funding being 
overstated by double within the qurter one report.

Reversal of system glitch where funding amounts were duplicated, resulting in the total funding being 
overstated by double within the qurter one report.

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 

Committee:  Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting:  22 November 2021 

Report Subject:  Use of General and Earmarked Reserves 2021/2022 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr N Daniels, Leader / Executive Members Corporate 
Services 

Submitted by:  Rhian Hayden, Chief Officer Resources 
 

Directorate 
Management 

Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair  

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 11/11/21 12.11.21   22/11/21 15/12/21   
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To report to the members of the Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee the 

forecast reserves position for 2021/2022 as at Quarter 2 (30 September 
2021). 

 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 

There are a number of statutory requirements concerning Local Authority 
Reserves, including:   

 

 The Local Government Act 1972; 

 The Local Government Finance Act 1988; 

 The Local Government Finance Act 1992; 

 The Local Government Act 2003; and 

 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014. 
 
The CIPFA Local Authority Accounting Panel (LAAP) issued Bulletin 99: 
Local Authority Reserves and Balances in July 2014.  This provides non-
statutory guidance on relevant issues including: 

 

 Proper accounting treatment; and 

 Principles to assess the adequacy of reserves. 
 
To ensure compliance with CIPFA Local Authority Accounting Panel Bulletin 
99 and identified best practice, the Council revised its protocol for managing 
reserves, with effect from April 2015. 
 
One aspect of the revised protocol concerns the enhancement of Elected 
Member engagement and scrutiny.  To this end quarterly reports are 
prepared and presented to Executive and Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee 
during the financial year.  These detail actual and forecast use of general 
and earmarked reserves, changes to the requirement to hold specific 
reserves and the level of reserve balances. 
 
In order to adopt a long-term approach to the need to provide services to 
the citizens of Blaenau Gwent, the protocol was amended and agreed by 
Council in March 2016 to include a target level for general reserves. This 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

was set as 4% of the last reported actual net revenue expenditure (as 
included in the Revenue Outturn return). 

 
3. Options for Recommendation  

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

That the Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee considers the forecast use of 
general and earmarked reserves for 2021/2022 and: 
 

 consider the impact of the £2.814m favourable variance for 
2021/2022 would have on the budgeted contribution to the General 
Reserve;  

 note the forecast increase of the General Reserve in 2021/2022 to 

£10.567m, being 8.0% of net revenue expenditure, above the 4% 

target level; 

 Consider the need for ongoing prudent financial management given 

the potential for future public spending restrictions required to fund 

the impact of Covid-19; and 

 continue to challenge budget overspends and implement appropriate 
service Action Plans, where required. 

 
Maintenance of general reserves at an adequate level is crucial to the 
Council being able to meet future liabilities arising from risks for which 
specific provision has not been made. 

 
4. 
 
 
 

Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-
being Plan 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
5. 
 

National Well-being Goals 
The management of earmarked and general reserves (in recognition of the 
need to plan for known or predicted future obligations, unexpected events 
or emergencies), allows the Authority to deliver services in pursuance of its 
obligations under the national well-being goals. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
This report supports the Council Corporate Plan 2020/22 proposed 
outcome statement “An ambitious and Innovative Council delivering the 
quality services we know matter to our communities”.  
 
Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.1 
 

Financial Impact 
 
Section 6 provides an overall summary of the forecast financial position in 
relation to the balances in general and earmarked reserves at 31 March 
2022. 
 
The general reserve opening balance of £7.553m represents 5.72% of net 
revenue expenditure, which is above the 4% target level of £5.284m.  Table 

Page 82



  
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.3 
 
 
5.1.4 
 
 
 
5.1.5 
 
 
 
 

1 at 6.1.3 (below) shows the forecast position for the general reserve at 
year-end 2021/2022 to be an increase of £3.014m, to £10.567m. This 
balance would represent 8.0% of net revenue expenditure £5.283m above 
the 4% target level of £5.284m, indicating further progress towards 
strengthening the financial resilience of the Council and providing a buffer 
to deal with unexpected future issues. 
 
The forecast increase in general reserves is a result of: 
 

 currently forecast net portfolio underspends of £2.814m and; 

 an agreed budget contribution in 2021/22 of £0.200m to support 
medium term financial planning and strengthen the Council’s 
financial resilience 

 
Table 2 at 6.1.6 (below) shows the forecast level of specific/earmarked 
reserves at 31 March 2022 to be £20.913m, an in year increase of £0.132m.  
 
Table 3 at 6.1.8 (below) shows the forecast level of specific/earmarked 
reserves per reserve category at 31 March 2022.  Further details of 
earmarked reserve movements are included in Appendix 1. 
 
Significant elements of these earmarked sums relate to grant funding held 
in respect of specific projects or services that will be utilised in delivering 
the relevant service outcomes. In future years, it is probable that there will 
be restrictions on public spending in order to mitigate the extraordinary 
levels of borrowing incurred by Central Government in dealing with Covid-
19. It would therefore be prudent to retain appropriate levels of earmarked 
and general reserves to assist with a funding situation potentially similar to 
that experienced during the last decade. 
 

5.2 
 
5.2.1 
 
 
 
5.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk 
 
The Council must ensure an appropriate level and use of reserves to 
support its financial sustainability and to meet future liabilities arising from 
risks for which a specific provision has not been made. 
 
The 2021/2022 budget includes a planned increase in the general reserve 
of £0.2m and in earmarked reserves of £1.054m. Additional increases to 
the general reserve of £0.2m per annum are planned for the life of the 
current Medium Term Financial Strategy.  However potential ongoing cost 
pressures and reductions in income ass
[...]
cial Services 23,682.00               Lateral flow testing and mental health professional training.

ICT 1,875.00                 Laptops.

Taxation 3,320.00                 Tax Consultancy.

Test, Trace, Protect Service 77,944.86               Underspend from 2020/2021 to fund additional EHO's required in 
2021/2022.

Social Services - Gwent Regional Development (SP) 7,793.83                 Regional costs incurred - Wider Gwent Development for SP (Supporting 
People).

Community Safety & CCTV 11,663.00               This reserve covers the shortfall in funding from the PCC grant which pays 
towards the salary of the Community Safety Officer.

Early Action Together Programme 17,272.00               Employee Costs.

Total to Qtr 4: 154,917.69

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 

Committee:  Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee (Budget 
Monitoring) 

Date of meeting: 22nd November 2021 

Report Subject: 
 

Bridging The Gap (BTG) Programme 2021/2022 – 
Progress Update July to September 2021 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nigel Daniels, Leader / Executive Member 
Corporate Services ` 

Report Submitted by: Rhian Hayden - Chief Officer  Resources 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 4/11/2021 12.11.21   22.11.21 15.12.21   

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with an update on the progress made with the 
Strategic Business Reviews during the period July to September 2021, and the 
latest assessment of the financial achievement for the current financial year. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) currently identifies budget 
gaps for 2022/23 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET MONITORING) 

  
SUBJECT: JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET 

MONITORING) - 22ND NOVEMBER, 2021 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR S. HEALY (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors M. Cook (Vice-Chair) 

D. Bevan 
G. Collier 
M. Cross 
G. A. Davies 
G. L. Davies 
M. Day 
P. Edwards 
K. Hayden 
J. Hill 
W. Hodgins 
J. Holt 
H. McCarthy 
C. Meredith 
J. Millard 
M. Moore 
J. C. Morgan 
J. P. Morgan 
G. Paulsen 
K. Rowson 
T. Smith 
B. Summers 
S. Thomas 
H. Trollope 
B. Willis 
L. Winnett 
 

WITH: Chief Officer Resources 
Corporate Director Education 
Corporate Director Social Services 



 

 

Head of Community Services  
Chief Officer Commercial & Customer 
Scrutiny & Democratic Officer/Advisor 
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 
 

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were reported for Councillors L. Parsons, L. 
Elias, T. Sharrem and Mr. T. Baxter. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
The following declarations of interest were reported:- 
 
Councillors B. Summers & M. Cook declared an interest in any 
reference to Silent Valley Waste Services Limited. 
 

 
 

No. 4   JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET MONITORING) 
 
The minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 27th 
September, 2021 was submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Minutes be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 5   ACTION SHEET - 27TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The action sheet arising from the Joint Scrutiny (Budget 
Monitoring) Committee held on 27th September, 2021 was 
submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, the Action 
Sheet be noted. 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 6   REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING -2021/2022, FORECAST 
OUTTURN TO 31 MARCH 2022 (AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER  
2021) 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members note the financial outcomes in the report 
and the virements detailed in paragraphs 5.1.4 to 5.1.6. 
 

 
 

No. 7   CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, FORECAST FOR 2021/2022 
FINANCIAL YEAR (AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2021) 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members continue to support appropriate financial 
control procedures agreed by Council; and note the budgetary 
control and monitoring procedures in place within the Capital 
Team, to safeguard Authority funding. 
 

 
 

No. 8   USE OF GENERAL AND EARMARKED RESERVES 2021/2022 
 

Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 

 

The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members note the forecast use of 

general and earmarked reserves for 2021/2022 and: 

 

 Note the impact of the £2.814m favourable variance for 
2021/2022 would have on the budgeted contribution to the 
General Reserve; 

 Note the forecast increase of the General Reserve in 
2021/2022 to £10.567m, being 8.0% of net revenue 
expenditure, above the 4% target level; 

 Consider the need for ongoing prudent financial 
management given the potential for future public spending 
restrictions required to fund the impact of Covid-19; and 

 
 



 

 

 Continue to challenge budget overspends and implement 
appropriate service Action Plans, where required. 

Maintenance of general reserves at an adequate level is crucial to 
the Council being able to meet future liabilities arising from risks 
for which specific provision has not been made. 

 

No. 9   BRIDGING THE GAP (BTG) PROGRAMME 2021/2022 – 
PROGRESS UPDATE JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted; and Members provided appropriate challenge to the 
Bridging the Gap programme. 
 

 
 


